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	PRESS RELEASE


You can also lose on discounts 

(Final report of 2016)


(Prague, April 21, 2017) Purchase of goods for reduced prices needn’t always be favourable. In 2016, consumers experienced in the Czech retail network that the declared discounts of goods significantly differed from the real prices billed at the cash desk. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 5,355 inspections focused on compliance of offer and sale of goods within special offers and seasonal clearance sales. In 2016, violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered in 2,290 cases which was 42.8%. The situation didn’t improve since 2015 when breaches were discovered in 43% of cases. Inspectors still saw vendors failing to inform consumers about prices of offered products or provided services in compliance with the pricing regulations. They mostly didn’t indicate the final price, meaning the price after discount. In 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority lawfully imposed 1,801 fines amounting to almost CZK 16.5 million which was less by 392 fines and more by CZK 3.2 million than in 2015. “Purchases of goods after price reduction is still very attractive for Czech consumers. However, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority recommends all customers of chain stores – where all-year-long seasonal clearance sales are provided – to carefully check if the declared price in a leaflet or shelf corresponds with the billed price,” said the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný. 

From January 1 to December 31, 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 5,355 inspections aimed at offer and sale of goods within special offers and seasonal clearance sales. The aim was to check the compliance with the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection and other generally binding legal regulations.
Inspectors found violations of generally binding legal regulations in 2,290 cases, i.e. 42.76% of inspections. 

	Inspections of goods sold within special offers and seasonal clearance sales in 2016

	Inspectorates
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	487
	104
	21.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	596
	288
	48.3%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	592
	302
	51.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	1,387
	445
	32.1%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	685
	291
	42.5%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	981
	535
	54.5%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	627
	325
	51.9%

	Total
	5,355
	2,290
	42.8%


Detected flaws
The Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection was breached: 

· In 893 cases inspectors detected violations of provision of section 12 which covers the vendor’s obligation to inform consumers about prices of sold products or provided services in compliance with pricing regulations, especially to inform consumers about final prices, meaning prices after discount;
· 610 cases related to violations of provision of section 3 when principles of fair selling and offering of goods and provision of services weren’t complied with; 

· In 296 cases it was discovered that vendors failed provision of section 16 regarding issue of a bill of purchase of products or use of services based on consumer’s request as well as issue of bill without legally stipulated obligations;
· In 161 cases, inspectors found violations of provisions of sections 4, 5 and 5a, i.e. the use of unfair commercial practices, relating for example to deceptive conduct and deceptive neglect – in a number of cases vendors didn’t provide required information or provides incomplete or misleading data.
In 233 cases, vendors breached the Regulation (EU) No 1007/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products. 

In 190 cases, inspectors discovered violations of the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Products.

In 149 cases, violations of other legal regulations were detected.

Imposed sanctions
In 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed 1,801 fines amounting to CZK 16,458,200 for breaches of generally binding legal regulations. Prohibition on sale of 16,116 pieces of products and 5,176 pairs of shoes amounting to CZK 3,064,901.60 was imposed.
In 2016, the highest fine was imposed to the chain store Penny Market which was imposed 41 sanctions amounting to CZK 5,194,000. This company repeatedly breached the Act on Consumer Protection which among others lays down sellers’ obligation to bill the same price about which was declared to the consumer in the moment of the offer. Hence, a customer could buy for example a washing powder for a price which was by CZK 67 higher than the declared reduced price or pay CZK 249 for 1 piece of a present set of drinks which was supposed to cost CZK 199. In another case, a declared reduced price of smoked meat was CZK 89.90 and customers were billed the original price of CZK 133.80 which was more by CZK 44. 
Another measure concerned the prohibition to use 112 pieces of measuring instruments that didn’t comply with generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, other technical regulations or type approval. 
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